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SPEECH BY THE MAYOR OF ELIAS MOTSOALEDI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, CLLR DAVID TLADI, ON THE 
ADOPTION OF IDP AND BUDGET FOR THE 2024/2025 FINANCIAL YEAR, HELD ON FRIDAY, 31ST MAY 2024 
 
Madame Speaker, Cllr Dieketseng Mashego 
The Chief Whip of Council, Cllr Elias Ntuli; 
Exco members; 
Traditional Leaders 
Kgoshi Rammupudu (Phaahle)  
Kgoshi Matlala (Ngwato a Nape) 
kgoshi-gadi Mathebe (mahlako)  
Kgoshi-gadi Matsepe (Mologadi)  
Ikosi P J Mahlangu (Maphepha II mgwezani) 
Leaders of Political parties 
Fellow Councillors 
Acting Municipal Manager and the entire administration 
Leadership of SAMWU and IMATU present here 
Fellow residents of Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality  
Members of the media 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Honourable Speaker and your house 
Honourable speaker this year 2024 marks the 30th Anniversary of our democracy. A reminder of the tense negotiations 
and years of liberation struggle by leaders, people and individuals who organised themselves in unity to fight for a 
common cause. For a liberated, free South Africa which changed the history of our country.  
It also reminds us of the effort that it took to craft the Freedom Charter, where the ANC in 1955 sent out 50,000 
volunteers into townships, villages, and in those years something called the ‘countryside’ to collect "freedom demands" 
from the people of South Africa.  
Through you speaker, allow me to offer a reminder to all. 
 The Freedom Charter is a statement of core principles of the South African Congress Alliance, which consisted of the 
African National Congress (ANC) and its allies: the South African Indian Congress, the South African Congress of 
Democrats and the Coloured People's Congress, which is characterised by its opening demand, "The People Shall 
Govern!" Furthermore, the principles of the Freedom Charter is enshirined in our beautiful constitution in which we 
have committed to building a united, non-racial, non-sexist, democratic and prosperous society which guarantees a 
better life for all. 
 
Honourable Speaker and your house 
It is the time for our citizenry to exercise its power by participating in this democratic process and exercising their 
democratic right by ensuring that they are registered to vote and by casting their votes.  
Yes indeed “The People Shall Govern!” Thank you to the thousands of volunteers of all political parties and 
representatives of the Electoral Commission for the work and sacrifices that you have made to ensure a free and fair 
election on 29 May 2024. 
It is my duty and privilege on behalf of the Executive Committee to present to the Council of Elais Motsoaledi Local 
Municipality the final budget for the 2024/2025 financial years. 
Madam Speaker, we are meeting here today in a visual platform to consider both our 2024/2024 final budget and IDP. 
The two documents carry hope for our communities 
 
COMMUNITY CONSULTATIONS ON THE DRAFT BUDGET AND IDP 
Madam Speaker, section 22 of MFMA stipulates that immediately after tabling the annual budget in Council, we must 
make public the annual budget and invite the local community to submit representations. Section 23(2) of MFMA 
stipulates further that after considering all budget submissions, the Council must give the mayor an opportunity to 
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respond to the submissions and if necessary to revise the budget and table amendments for consideration by council 
if any. 
The Municipality have embarked on an inclusive process of public participation. We have diligently listened to the 
concerns and aspirations of our community, Traditional Leaders, ward committees, stakeholders, and the Provencal 
Treasury. This budget has been shaped by the valuable input we received during these consultations. 
 
During the public participation meetings, numerous important issues were raised. The people of Elias Motsoaledi have 
expressed their concerns about poor service delivery and response times, the need for job opportunities for our youth 
in both the public and private sectors, and the necessity of assistance and interventions in Eskom-provided areas. 
 
Honourable Speaker and your house 
IDP and Budget Consultation The consultation with the community between 16 April 2024 to 02 May 2024 was an 
inspiring one as it demonstrated intense understanding of our community members in respect of municipal challenges 
and achievements. Such contribution is appreciated. It is important to note that numerous community needs presented 
during the IDP/budget consultations are budgeted for both in our 2024/2025 IDP and budget. The IDP was developed 
internally without the usage of external service providers, and it was finished on time. 
 
Honourable Speaker, our financial viability 
The Municipal financial position is relatively stable and as per the National Treasury Analysis, caution should be paid 
to the spending pattern as the revenue generation streams still need to be strengthened 
Auditor General Audit Opinion 
 
Honourable Speaker, the municipality has obtained qualified audit opinions for the past Three financial years.  
The AG has a view that the municipality can move to the better audit opinion if matters of Assets and Legislation 
compliance can be attended to, and on behalf of Exco Political Head of Budget and Treasury and Section 79 
Chairperson continue to provide oversight over the Audit Steering Committee which meets monthly to monitor the 
implementation of Audit Action Plan we say keep it up. 
 
Recently, Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality has been awarded prestigious awards at the South African Local 
Government Association (SALGA) 2022/23 Municipal Awards ceremony held in Polokwane on Tuesday, 19 March 
2024. 
The awards acknowledge Limpopo municipalities that have demonstrated exemplary performance in financial 
management and accountability in line with the Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA) in the 2022/23 financial 
year. 
The Municipality received awards in the following categories:  
1.100% MIG spending and Receiving Additional allocation for the financial year 2022/23 
2.100% Spending Additional MIG grants  
3.Appreciation for receiving additional MIG allocation 
4.Award for third consecutive unqualified audit outcome 
These awards serve as a testament to our commitment to being a well-governed, effectively   managed, financially 
viable, and sustainable institution.  
We want to take this opportunity to thank you our dedicated staff members and public representatives deserve (Cllrs) 
all the credit for these awards as it is a direct result of their diligent efforts and hard working. 
We will continue to serve our community with excellence, ensuring that we maintain our good track record of clean 
governance. 
 
Honourable Speaker and your House 
I now indicate the specific allocation for 2024/2025 and compare it with those of 2023 /2024 financial year. 
The total operating revenue budget amounts R 753 million and operating expenditure budget amounts to R 734 million 
resulting with the operating surplus of R 19 million. 
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The operating expenditure budget represents 87 percent of the total expenditure budget and the capital budget on the 
other hand represents 13 percent of the total expenditure budget. The 2024/2025 total expenditure budget is 9 per cent 
more than the 2023/2024. An increase is mainly due to an increase in Division of Revenue Act (DoRA) allocation in 
2024/2025 financial year and an increase in employee related cost.  
 
REVENUE GENERATION ASSUMPTIONS 
 
The total grants allocated to the municipality in terms of the 2024/2025 Division of Revenue Bill amount to R 479 million 
over the medium-term, reflecting an increase of R41 million (9.34%) over the 2023/2024 DoRA allocation. 
 
Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality 2024/25 Annual Budget and MTREF 
The operating revenue budget for 2024/2025 amount to R 753 million which reflect an increase of R 55 million over the 
2023/2024 operating revenue budget which is tantamount to an increase of 8 per cent. The audited operating revenue 
amounts to R743 million for 2022/23. 
 
Honourable Councillor  
The base assumption is that tariff and rates increase will increase at CPI rate over the long term. 
Honourable Speaker: to fund our budget needs and to make provision for inflationary increases in goods and services 
is required, we do need to adjust our tariffs in a reasonable manner and to collect outstanding debt to increase our 
collection rate. 
 
THE TARIFF INCREASES ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
National Energy Regulator of South Africa (NERSA) increased its tariffs by 11.14 per cent therefore the municipal tariff 
will increase with the same tariff and will be implemented accordingly. 
Honourable Speaker, property rates, refuse and other services tariff will increase in 2024/2025 by 4.9 per cent which 
is in line with Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) 
The 4.9 per cent increase Honourable Speaker is calculated taking into account the affordability of the community, we 
serve. 
Honourable Speaker, please note that there are new land use scheme and building regulations contravention tariffs 
we and the public need to familiarise themselves with. 
 
OPERATING EXPENDITURE GUIDELINES AND ASSUMPTIONS 
The total operating expenditure budget for 2024/2025 amount to R 734 million reflecting the increase of R 56 million 
over the 2023/2024 budget year which is equivalent to an increase of 7 per cent. 
The increases on key expenditure cost drivers will be as follows in 2024/2025: 
The employee’s remuneration cost and bulk purchases amounts to R 214 million and R 121 million respectively which 
represent 46 per cent of a total operating expenditure. The audited operating expenditure amounts to R672 million for 
2022/23. 
 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS 
Honourable Speaker, the total capital expenditure for 2024/2025 amount to R110 million reflecting a decrease of R16 
million over the 2023/2024 adjusted budget. 
The difference in capital budget for the two financial years is mainly due to a decrease in internally funded project and 
Integrated National Electrification Grant as per Division of Revenue Act (DoRA). 
The 2024/2025 capital expenditure will be funded mainly from capital conditional grants allocation and internally 
generated funds as follows: 
 
Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality 2024/25 Annual Budget and MTREF 
● R 74 million Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG) specifically for roads projects and sporting facilities 
● R 18 million Integrated National Electrification Programme (INEP) for electricity reticulation 
● R 4 million Energy Efficiency and Demand Side Management (EEDSM) for energy efficiency 
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● R 14 million internally generated funds 
 
HONOURABLE SPEAKER AND HONORABLE COUNCILLORS: 
I now urge this house adopt the final 2024/2025 Budget, Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) 
and Integrated Development Plan (IDP) as stipulated in today’s agenda. 
Let us remember that we are here to serve the people and work towards their betterment. I trust in the collective wisdom 
of this council to make informed decisions that prioritize the needs and aspirations of our community. 
 
Thank you for your attention, and may we work together to build a prosperous and inclusive Elias Motsoaledi 
Municipality. 
 
I thank you. 
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Part 1 – Annual Budget 

Executive Summary 

 
The application of sound financial management principles for the compilation of the municipality’s financial plan is 
essential and critical to ensure that the municipality remains financially viable and that municipal services are provided 
sustainably, economically and equitably to all communities. 
 

Section 17 of Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA) requires the municipality to prepare an annual budget in 

the prescribed format. National Treasury’s MFMA circular 128 have been used as guidance for the compilation of the 

2024/25 MTREF. The main challenges experienced during the compilation of the 2024/25 MTREF can be summarized 

as follows: 

 

• Ageing and poorly maintained roads and electricity infrastructure 

• Salaries and wage increase for municipal staff as well as the need to fill all active vacant positions. 

• Sufficient surplus anticipated to be realized from operating budget makes it difficult to accommodate all the 

wards within the area of jurisdiction of the municipality in terms of capital projects implementations due to 

minimal collection rate especially of traffic fines. 

 

The following budget principles and guidelines directly informed the compilation the 2024/25 MTREF: 

• The 2023/24 adjustment budget priorities and targets as well as the base line allocations contained in that 

adjustment were adopted as the upper limits for the latest base lines for the 2024/25 annual budget. 

• Tariffs and property rates increase should be affordable and should generally not exceed the inflation as 

measured by the CPI except where there are price increases in the inputs of services that are beyond the 

control of the municipality, for example: cost of bulk electricity. In addition, we had to ensure that our tariffs 

remained or moved towards being cost reflective and had to take into account the need to address 

infrastructure backlogs. 

• Capital projects and activities funded from external grants are budgeted as per the gazetted amount as 

outlined in 2024/25 Division of Revenue Act (DoRA). 

• In addition to cost containment implemented by the municipality, the following items and allocations thereof 

had to be kept at minimum level: 

- Special projects and events 

- Catering services 

- Refreshments and entertainment (R2 000 allocated per directorate for the entire financial year); 

- Ad hoc travelling 

- Subsistence, travelling and conference fees, and 

- Overtime. 

 

In view of the aforementioned information, the following table is a consolidated overview of the proposed 2024/25 

Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework: 
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SUMMARY OF 2024/25 MEDIUM TERM REVENUE EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK 

 
 

The above table is used as a testing tool for determination of municipal deficit or surplus throughout 2024/25 MTREF 

and as presented, the budget has a surplus of R18, 416 million; R11, 313 million and R7, 264 million respectively 

throughout the MTREF period. 

 

Total operating revenue and expenditure for 2024/25 financial year amounts to R752, 711 million and R734, 295 million 

respectively. The budget increases steadily in the outer years. 

 

Total capital expenditure amounting to R110, 430 million is inclusive of conditional grants in terms DoRA allocation to 

the tune of R96, 218 million and internally funded projects R14, 277 million. 

 

1.1 Operating Revenue Framework 

 

For Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality to continue improving the quality of services provided to its citizens it needs to 

generate the required revenue.  In these tough economic times strong revenue management is fundamental to the 

financial sustainability of this municipality.  The reality is that we are faced with development backlogs and poverty.  

The expenditure required to address these challenges will inevitably always exceed available funding; hence difficult 

choices had to be made in relation to setting of tariff increases and balancing expenditures against realistically 

anticipated revenues and prioritization of capital projects as contained in the Integrated Development Plan (i.e. the 

needs of all wards within Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality). 

 

The municipality’s revenue strategy is built around the following key components: 
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• National Treasury’s guidelines and macroeconomic policy 

• Efficient revenue management, which aims to ensure 85% annual collection rate for property rates and other 

key service charges. 

• Electricity tariff increases that are approved by the National Electricity Regulator of South Africa (NERSA) 

• Achievement of full cost recovery of specific user charges especially in relation to trading services 

• Determining the tariff escalation rate by establishing/calculating the revenue requirement of each service 

• The municipality’s property rates policy approved in terms of the Municipal Property Rates Act, 2004 (Act 6 of 

2004) (MPRA) 

• The municipality’s indigent policy and rendering of free basic services; and 

• Tariff policies of the municipality. 

The following tables are a summary of the 2024/25 MTREF (classified by main revenue source): 

Summary of revenue classified by main revenue source. 

 

 

Figure 1  Main operational revenue categories for the 2024/25 financial year. 



Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality                                                   2023/24 Annual Budget and MTREF 

10 
 

In line with the formats prescribed by the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations (MBRR), transfer recognized - 

capital is excluded from the operating revenue statement, as inclusion of this revenue source would distort the 

calculation of the operating surplus/deficit. 

 

Revenue to be generated from operational grants amounts to R383, 099 million translating to 51% for 2024/25 financial 

year making it clear that the municipality is still grants dependent however the level of dependency is gradually going 

down. In addition, revenue to be generated from rates and services charges translate to 9% and 19% of operational 

revenue respectively.  In the 2024/25 financial year, revenue from rates and services charges adds up to R213, 170 

million translating to 28%.  This increases to R231, 675 million, and R251, 999 million in the respective financial outer 

years of the MTREF.  

  

Service charges is the second largest revenue source totaling 19% or R146, 002 million and increases to R161, 417 

million and R178, 510 million respectively in the outer years.  The third largest source is fines that amounts to R113, 

999 million in 2024/25 financial year and R129, 243 million and R165, 188 million respectively in the outer years. 

 

Operating Transfers and Grants Receipts 

 

The above table outlines the operating grants and transfers allocated to Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality for 2024/25 

MTREF and these grants are contributing significantly towards the revenue-base of the municipality.  

 

1.4.1 Property Rates 

Property rates cover the cost of the provision of general services. Determining the effective property rate tariff is 

therefore an integral part of the municipality’s budgeting process. 
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National Treasury’s MFMA Circular No. 51 deals, inter alia with the implementation of the Municipal Property Rates 

Act, with the regulations issued by the Department of Co-operative Governance.  These regulations came into effect 

on 1 July 2009 and prescribe the rate ratio for the non-residential categories, public service infrastructure and 

agricultural properties relative to residential properties to be 0.25:1 (zero point two five is to one).  The implementation 

of these regulations was done in the previous budget process and the Property Rates Policy of the Municipality 

conforms to the stipulations of the above-mentioned regulations more especially on the ratio thereof. The stipulation in 

the Property Rates Policy is highlighted below: 

 

• The first R30 000 of the market value of a property used for residential purposes is excluded from the rate-

able value (Section 17(h) of the MPRA).  In addition to this exemption, the following additional rebates on the 

market value of a property will be granted in terms of the municipality’s own property rates tariffs: 

 

 
 

The following owners may be granted a rebate on, or a reduction in the rates payable on their property: 

• Pensioners that meet the following criteria: 

- Registered owner of property, 

- Applicant must reside on the property, 

- Income not exceeding an amount set by Council, 

• Ratable property registered in the name of the Council., if such property is used in supplying electricity, water, 

and gas or sewerage services. 

• Hospitals, clinics, and institutions for mentally ill persons, which are not operated for gain. 

• Ratable property registered in the name of an agricultural society affiliated to or recognized by the South 

African Agricultural Union, which is used for the purpose of such society. 

• Cemeteries and crematoriums, which are registered in the names of private persons, and which are used 

exclusively for burials and cremations. 

• Museums, art galleries, libraries and botanical gardens which are open to the public, whether admission fees 

are charged or not. 

• Sports grounds used for the purpose of amateur sports and any social activities, which are connected with 

such sports. 

• Ratable property registered in the name of benevolent or charitable organizations, or any ratable property let 

by the Council to any of the named organizations. 

• Owners of a property situated in an area affected by a disaster within the meaning of the Disaster Management 

Act, 2002 or in any other serious adverse social or economic conditions. 
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• Owners of residential properties with to which Section 17(1)(h) of the Act applies on the market value of the 

property less the amount stated in that Section or higher amount as determined by Council. 

• State or public infrastructure and their rates may be reduced to a percentage which is contemplated in Section 

11 of the Act. 

• Owners of agricultural properties who are bona fide farmers. 

 

1.4.2 Sale of Electricity and Impact of Tariff Increases 

 
The National Energy Regulator of South Africa (NERSA) is responsible for price determination of the bulk costs for 
electricity. Bulk electricity costs are consistently much higher than inflation, having gone as high as 18.7 per cent in the 
2023/24 municipal financial year. Eskom’s need for increased funding means that over the period ahead they are 
applying for much higher tariff increases. 
 
Registered indigents will continue to get 50 kWh allocated to them and this will result in indigents receiving 50 kWh per 
30-day period free of charge.  
 

National Treasury encouraged municipalities to maintain tariff increases at levels that reflect an appropriate balance 

between the affordability to poorer households and other customers while ensuring the financial sustainability of the 

municipality which is contradiction with setting cost-reflective tariffs. The Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation is 

forecasted to be within the lower limit of the 4 to 6 per cent target band; therefore, municipalities are required to pay 

careful attention to tariff increases across all consumer groups.  

1.4.3 Waste Removal and Impact of Tariff Increase 

 

Service charge refuse removal is currently not doing fairly well since the revenue generated is currently less than the 

anticipated expenditure to be incurred and the municipality will, therefore, have to implement a solid waste strategy to 

ensure that this service can be rendered in a sustainable manner over the medium to long-term.  The main contributors 

for the function not to break-even are landfill sites, increases in general expenditure such as petrol and diesel and the 

cost of contracted service provider for refuse removal. 

1.4.4 Overall impact of tariff increases on households 

 

The following table shows the overall expected impact of the tariff increases on a large and small household, as well 

as an indigent household receiving free basic services. 

 

1.5 Operating Expenditure Framework 

 

The municipality’s expenditure framework for the 2024/25 budget and MTREF is informed by the following: 

• The renewal of existing assets and the repairs and maintenance needs. 

• Funding of the budget over the medium-term as informed by Section 18 and 19 of the MFMA. 

• The alignment of capital programme to the asset renewal requirement as per MBRR. 

• Operational surplus will be directed to funding the capital budget. 

 

The table below is a high-level summary of the 2024/25 budget and MTREF classified per main type of operating 

expenditure. 
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Summary of operating expenditure by standard classification item 

 

The budgeted allocation for employee related costs and remuneration of councilors for the 2024/25 financial year totals 

R241, 935 million, which equals 33% of the total operating expenditure. Based on MFMA circular 128, the two outer-

years’ salary increases have been factored into this budget at CPI percentage increase of 4.6% and 4.6% respectively. 

The CPI is also applied on remuneration for councilors for outer years. 

 

The cost associated with the remuneration of councilors is determined by the Minister of Co-operative Governance and 

Traditional Affairs in accordance with the Remuneration of Public Office Bearers Act, 1998 (Act 20 of 1998).  The most 

recent proclamation in this regard has been taken into account in compiling the municipality’s budget. The provision of 

debt impairment was determined based on the annual average collection rate of 70% and the Credit control policy of 

the municipality. For the 2024/25 financial year debt impairment amount equates to R124, 419 million and escalates to 

R130, 142 million in 2025/26 and R136, 128 million 2026/27. While this expenditure is considered a non-cash flow 

item, it informed the total cost associated with rendering the services of the municipality, as well as the municipality’s 

realistically anticipated revenues. 

 

Provision for depreciation and asset impairment has been informed by the Municipality’s Asset Management Policy.  

Depreciation is widely considered a proxy for the measurement of the rate for asset consumption.  Budget 

appropriations in this regard total R59, 690 million for the 2024/25 financial year and equates to 8% of the total operating 

expenditure. Cognizance should be taken that the implementation of GRAP 17 accounting standard has meant bringing 

a range of assets previously not included in the assets register onto the register. Note should therefore be taken that 

depreciation and asset impairment as well as debt impairment constitute non-cash items and as a result they are 

excluded when determining surplus to be expended for funding capital projects, if any. 

 

Bulk purchase is directly informed by the purchase of electricity from Eskom.  The annual price increases have been 

factored into the budget appropriations and directly inform the revenue provisions.  The expenditure includes 

distribution losses.  

 

Other material comprises of amongst others the purchase of materials for maintenance, cleaning materials and 

chemicals. In line with the municipality’s repairs and maintenance plan this group of expenditure has been prioritized 

to ensure sustainability of the municipality’s infrastructure.  
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Contracted services comprise 10% or R70, 102 million of the total operational budgets for the 2024/25 financial year 

and increase to R68, 548 million and increases to R72, 158 million in the two respective outer years. The norm for 

contracted services is 2% to 5% and as a result, the budget for contracted services through the MTREF period is 

excessive. 

 

Other expenditure comprises of various line items relating to the daily operations of the municipality. This group of 

expenditure has also been identified as an area in which cost savings and efficiencies can be achieved.  

 

The following diagram gives a breakdown of the main expenditure categories for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 

 

Figure 2 Main operational expenditure categories for the 2024/25 financial year 

1.5.1 Priority given to repairs and maintenance 

 

Aligned to the priority being given to preserving and maintaining the Municipality’s current infrastructure, the 2024/25 

budget and MTREF provide for budget appropriations in the area of asset maintenance, as informed by the asset 

renewal and repairs and maintenance needs.  In terms of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations, operational 

repairs and maintenance is not considered a direct expenditure driver but an outcome of certain other expenditures, 

such as remuneration, purchases of materials and contracted services.  

During the compilation of the 2024/25 MTREF operational repairs and maintenance was identified as a strategic 

imperative owing to the aging of the Municipality’s infrastructure and historic deferred maintenance.  In this MTREF, 

repairs and maintenance budget has increased from R33, 759 million in 2024/25 to R36, 354 million in 2025/26 then 

increases to R37, 360 million and increases to R39, 067 million respectively in the outer years. In addition, the 

municipality is still experiencing budgetary constraints can meet the required 8% that repairs and maintenance should 

contribute towards property, plant and equipment, and investment property.  In relation to property, plant and 

equipment, repairs and maintenance comprises of 3% throughout the MTREF period and this percentage is however 

way below the set norm of 8% as stipulated by National Treasury.  
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For the 2024/25 financial year R17, 088 million of total repairs and maintenance will be spent on infrastructure assets. 

The other assets that have been catered for in the repairs and maintenance budget is buildings, roads, maintenance 

of website, machinery and equipment and transport assets.  

1.5.2 Free Basic Services: Basic Social Services Package 

 

The social package assists of households that are poor or face other circumstances that limit their ability to pay for 

services.  To receive these free services the households are required to register in terms of the Municipality’s Indigent 

Policy.  Details relating to free services, cost of free basis services, revenue lost owing to free basic services as well 

as basic service delivery measurement is contained in Table 10 MBRR A10 (Basic Service Delivery Measurement) on. 

 

The cost of the social package of the registered indigent households is largely financed by national government through 

the local government equitable share received in terms of the annual Division of Revenue Act and this package covers 

all the basic services provided by EMLM and these services include, property rates rebates, service charges electricity, 

and refuse removal. 

1.6 Capital expenditure 

 

The major portion of capital expenditure budget is appropriated in vote 6 and for 2024/25 and the budget in vote 6 is 

mainly for electrification and road infrastructure capital projects. The other departments’, id-est Corporate Services – 

the appropriations are mainly for procurement of operational equipment such as ICT equipment, Office furniture, and 

other equipment while Community Services – the appropriations are for fencing of cemeteries and landfill sites. 

 

Some of the salient projects to be undertaken over the medium-term includes, amongst others: 

• Electricity related projects – R22.2 million 

• Roads related projects – R58.5 million 

• Storm water projects – R2.2 million 

• Operational equipment – R8.5 million 

• Solid waste infrastructure – R8.3 million 

• Other assets – R10.9 million 

1.7 Annual Budget Tables  

The following tables present the main budget tables as required in terms of section 8 of the Municipal Budget and 

Reporting Regulations. These tables set out the municipality’s 2024/25 annual budget and MTREF. 
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Table A1 - Budget Summary  

 

Explanatory notes to Table A1 - Budget Summary 

• Table A1 is a budget summary and provides a concise overview of the Municipality’s budget from all of the 

major financial perspectives (operating, capital expenditure, financial position, cash flow, and MFMA funding 

compliance).  
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• The table provides an overview of the amounts contained in the annual budget for operating performance, 

resources deployed to capital expenditure, financial position, cash, and funding compliance, as well as the 

municipality’s commitment to eliminating basic service delivery backlogs. 

• Financial management reforms emphasise the importance of the municipal budget being funded. This 

requires the simultaneous assessment of the Financial Performance, Financial Position and Cash Flow 

budgets, along with the capital budget. The budget summary provides the key information in this regard: 

a. The operating surplus/deficit (after total expenditure net of non-cash items) is positive over the MTREF 

period. 

b. Capital expenditure is balanced by capital funding sources, of which: 

i. Transfers recognised is reflected on the Financial Performance budget. 

ii. Internally generated funds are financed from a combination of the current operating surplus. The 

amount is incorporated in the Net cash from investing on the Cash Flow budget.  The fact that 

the municipality’s cash flow remains positive and is improving indicates that the necessary cash 

resources are available to fund the capital budget. 

2. The Cash backing/surplus reconciliation shows that the municipality does not have reserves and consequently 

many of its obligations are not cash-backed.  This place the municipality in a very vulnerable financial position with 

regards to replacement of assets since no capital replacement reserve is in place. Notwithstanding the absence 

of capital replacement reserves, at least the municipality is not operating on an over annual nor funding some of 

its capital projects through direct borrowings. Even though the Council is placing great emphasis on securing the 

financial sustainability of the municipality, this is not being done at the expense of services to the poor.  The section 

of free services shows that the amount spent on free basic services and the revenue cost of free services provided 

by the municipality has dropped and this is attributed to offering free basic services only to indigents and this 

function is not yet optimized. 
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Table A2 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by standard classification) 

 

Explanatory notes to Table A2 - Budgeted Financial Performance (by standard classification) 

• Table A2 is a view of the budgeted financial performance in relation to revenue and expenditure per standard 

classification.  The modified GFS standard classification divides the municipal services into different functional 

areas. Municipal revenue, operating expenditure and capital expenditure are then classified in terms if each 

of these functional areas which enables the National Treasury to compile ‘whole of government’ reports. 

• Note the total revenue on this table includes capital revenues (Transfers recognised – capital) and so does 

not balance to the operating revenue shown on Table A4. 
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Table A3 - Budgeted Financial Performance (by vote) 

 

 

 

Explanatory notes to Table A3 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) 

 

Table A3 is a view of the budgeted financial performance in relation to the revenue and expenditure per municipal vote.  

This table facilitates the view of the budgeted operating performance in relation to the organizational structure of the 

Municipality.  
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Table A4 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) 

 

Explanatory notes to Table A4 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) 

 

1. Operating revenue is R752, 712 million in 2024/25 and escalates to R781, 734 million and R825, 656 million in 

the outer years.   
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2. Services charges relating to electricity and refuse removal, these revenue sources contribute significantly to the 

revenue basket of the municipality and the contribution thereof totals R146, 002 million for the 2024/25 financial 

year and increasing to R160, 961 million in 2024/25 and increasing to R177, 525 million in 2026/27 financial 

year.  

3. Service charges electricity is based on consideration of the actual performance and adjusted estimates for the 

2024/25 financial year after considering the last completed face of electrification of Masakaneng and in conjunction 

with the audited amount and CPI. 

4. An increase in fines, penalties and forfeits is due to the actual traffic fines issued to date as per the report 

received from public safety department (approximately R96 million as at end of April). 

 

5. An increase in revenue sources below was based on CPI: 

- Licences and permits. 

- Other Revenue 

- Property Rates  

- Interest on investment. 

- Rental of facilities and equipment 

- Service charges - refuse revenue. 

- Sale of goods and rendering of services 

6. Transfers recognized operational – includes the local government equitable share, financial management grant, 

extended public works programme grant as per DORA allocation. 

7. Interest on outstanding debtors – an increase is due to an increase in debtors computed at prime rate (currently 

11.75%) plus 1%.  

8. Operating expenditure is R734, 364 million in 2024/25 and escalates to R768, 214 million and R816, 521 million 

in the outer years.   

9. Employee related costs and bulk purchases are the main cost drivers within the municipality and alternative 

operational gains and efficiencies will have to be identified to lessen the impact of wage and bulk tariff increases 

in future years. 

10. Bulk purchases increased by 12.74% as per anticipated tariff increase by NERSA based on prior year approval. 

11. Finance cost is based on finance lease amortization schedule for the third year which reduced as compared to 

second year. 

12. Transfer and grants – free basic electricity subsidies increased by 12.74% in line with bulk purchases and by high 

rate of configuration of registered indigents by Eskom. 

13. Contracted services – the budget is based on services the municipality is contracted to using the bill of quantity. 

14. An increase in expenditure sources below was based on CPI: 

- Debt impairment 

- Inventory consumed 

- Depreciation 
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- Remuneration of councillors  
- Irrecoverably bad debts written off 
- Other expenditure. 

15. An increase in employee related cost is due to majority of director’s posts being vacant and chances to fill all 

posts in 2024-25 are very high and CPI adjustment. Additionally, the municipality appointed numerous general 

workers and is anticipating appointing numerous traffic wardens. 

Table A5 - Budgeted Capital Expenditure by standard classification and funding source 
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Explanatory notes to Table A5 - Budgeted Capital Expenditure by vote, standard classification and funding 

source 

Capital projects are funded from Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG); Integrated National Electrification Programme 

(INEP), Energy Efficiency Demand Side Management (EEDSM), LGSETA and internal generated revenue. 

From table A4 point of view the municipality has budgeted for non-cash items, the effect thereof is the surplus of R18 

million however the internal generated funding is based on the surplus from A7 cash flow, which is exclusive of non-

cash item. 

1. Table A5 is a breakdown of the capital projects in relation to capital expenditure by municipal vote (multi-year and 

single-year appropriations); capital expenditure by standard classification; and the funding sources necessary to 

fund the capital budget, including information on capital transfers from national departments. 

2. The MFMA provides that a municipality may approve multi-year or single-year capital budget appropriations.  In 

relation to multi-year appropriations, for 2024/25 R11, 360 million has been allocated of the total R110, 495 million.  

This allocation increases to R16, 144 million in 2024/25 and R31, 579 million in 2026/27. 

3. Single-year capital expenditure has been appropriated at R99, 135 million for the 2024/25 financial year and 

declines to R67, 755 million in 2025/26 and R51, 599 million in 2026/27 financial year. 

4. Unlike multi-year capital appropriations, single-year appropriations relate to expenditure that will be incurred in the 

specific budget year such as the procurement of vehicles and specialized tools and equipment.  The budget 

appropriations for the two outer years are indicative allocations based on the departmental business plans as 

informed by the IDP and will be reviewed on an annual basis to assess the relevance of the expenditure in relation 

to the strategic objectives and service delivery imperatives of the Municipality.  For funding assessment of the 

MTREF, these appropriations have been included but no commitments will be incurred against single-year 

appropriations for the two outer-years. The capital projects are funded from capital grants and transfers and 

internally generated funds from current year surpluses.  
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Table A6 - Budgeted Financial Position 

 
 

Explanatory notes to Table A6 - Budgeted Financial Position 

 

1. Table A6 is consistent with international standards of good financial management practice and improves 

understandability for councilors and management of the impact of the budget on the statement of financial position 

(balance sheet). 

2. This format of presenting the statement of financial position is aligned to GRAP1, which is generally aligned to the 

international version which presents assets less liabilities as “accounting” community wealth. The order of items 

within each group illustrates items in order of liquidity, i.e. assets readily converted to cash, or liabilities immediately 

required to be met from cash, appear first. 
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3. The municipal equivalent of equity is community wealth/equity. The justification is that ownership and the net 

assets of the municipality belong to the community. 

4. Any movement on the budgeted financial performance or the capital budget will inevitably impact on the budgeted 

financial position. As an example, the collection rate assumption will impact on the cash position of the municipality 

and subsequently inform the level of cash and cash equivalents at year end. Similarly, the collection rate 

assumption should inform the budget appropriation for debt impairment which in turn would impact on the provision 

for bad debt. These budget and planning assumptions form a critical link in determining the applicability and 

relevance of the budget as well as the determination of ratios and financial indicators. In addition, the funding 

compliance assessment is informed directly by forecasting the statement of financial position. 

5. Table A6 is supported by an extensive table of notes that provide detailed analysis of the major components of a 

number of items, including: 

• Call investments deposits. 

• Consumer debtors. 

• Property, plant and equipment. 

• Trade and other payables. 

• Provisions non-current. 

• Changes in net assets; and  

• Reserves. 

 

6. Included in trade and other payables are the following non-cash items: 

• Accrued leave pay. 

• Accrued bonus. 
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Table A7 - Budgeted Cash Flow Statement 
 

 
 
Explanatory notes to Table A7 - Budgeted Cash Flow Statement 
 
1. The budgeted cash flow statement is the first measurement in determining if the budget is funded. 

2. It shows the expected level of cash in-flow versus cash out-flow that is likely to result from the implementation of 

the budget. 

3. It can be seen that the cash level of the Municipality is projected to consistently increase, however the achievement 

of these results, requires implementation of stringent credit control. 

4. The 2024/25 MTREF has been informed by the planning principle of ensuring adequate cash and cash equivalent 

over the medium-term and as a result, the cash and investment management policy is now in place. 

5. Capital assets payment is exclusive of retention amounting to 10% of the work done. 

 

Cash flow from operating activities. 

Receipts and payments are in line with budget made under table A4.  
 

Property rates 

• Property rates collection is based on the amount before taking into account rebates for all categories with 

78% collection rate. 

• Included in property rates amount is interest on outstanding debtors computed using its collection rate 50%. 

 

Included in the property rates and service charges is interest on outstanding debtors computed using its collection rate 

of 30% and 50% respectively. 
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Payments to suppliers and employees exclude non-cash items relating to store issues (inventory consumed, printing 
and stationery) and post-employment medical aid benefits and long service leave – current service and interest 

charge. Mscoa eliminated store items to be non-funding and in true essences store items are not funded where 
department’s requests item from stores. Funding is required when the municipality procures goods from service 
provider therefore Treasury must consider this matter during funding process. 
 

Included in payment to suppliers and employees are other cash payment like retention release amongst others. 

 

As per National Treasury guideline, transfer and grant is aligned to Transferred to Revenue/Capital Expenditure as 

opposed to “withdrawals” hence the treatment of the amount is slightly different from the norm. 

 

Cash flow from investing activities. 

The budget on capital assets takes into account retention of 10% and anticipated unspent portion of conditional grant. 

 

Decrease (increase) in non-current investments – the amount reflected on the face of cashflow is non-cash item. The 

municipality made an investment with ESKOM and receives interest on investment compounded annually and 

capitalised to the initial investment, therefore the municipality does not receive interest in cash. Decrease (increase) in 

non-current investments is computed by taking closing balance and compare with previous period (movement). 

 

Cash flow from financing activities. 

The repayment of borrowings relates to finance lease agreement the municipality entered into and the amount is based 

on amortisation schedule. 

 

Collection rate for revenue services 

The base assumption is that tariff and rating increases will increase at a rate CPI rate or slightly higher over the long 
term. It is also assumed that current economic conditions, and relatively controlled inflationary conditions, will continue 
for the forecasted term. The rate of revenue collection is budgeted as a percentage of annual billings as follows: 
property rates 78%; Services charges electricity 100%; Services charges refuse 61%; other revenue 100%; Rental on 
facilities 100%; traffic fines 13% and Interest on outstanding debtors (exchange) of 30% and (non-exchange) of 50%. 
The performance of arrear collections will however only be considered a source of additional cash in-flow once the 
performance has been carefully monitored. 
 
Comparing A7 Capital assets and A5 total Capex the inconsistency is due retention that will be held by the municipality 
and unspent conditional grant. 
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Table A8 – Budgeted cash backed reserves/ accumulated surplus reconciliation. 
 

 
 

Explanatory notes - Cash Backed Reserves/Accumulated Surplus Reconciliation 

 

1. The cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation is aligned to the requirements of MFMA Circular 42 

– Funding a Municipal Budget. 

2. In essence the table evaluates the funding levels of the budget by firstly forecasting the cash and investments at 

year end and secondly reconciling the available funding to the liabilities/commitments that exist. 

3. The outcome of this exercise would either be a surplus or deficit. A deficit would indicate that the applications 

exceed the cash and investments available and would be indicative of non-compliance with the MFMA 

requirements that the municipality’s budget must be “funded”. 

4. Non-compliance with section 18 of the MFMA is assumed because a shortfall would indirectly indicate that the 

annual budget is not appropriately funded. 

5. From the above table, it is clearly indicated that the municipality has surplus over MTREF.  

 

Table A9 - Asset Management 
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Explanatory notes to Table A9 - Asset Management 

1. Table A9 provides an overview of municipal capital allocations to construct and/procure new assets, renewal, and 
upgrading of existing assets, as well as spending on repairs and maintenance by asset class. 

1.2 National Treasury has recommended that municipalities should allocate at least 40 per cent of their capital budget 
to the renewal and upgrading of existing assets, and allocations to repairs and maintenance should be 8 per cent 
of property plant and equipment. The municipality allocated 78% of the capital budget to the renewal and upgrading 
of existing assets which is considered to be an achievement. 
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2. The renewal and upgrading of existing assets target have been met throughout the MTEF period, however, the 

achievement of repairs and maintenance target remains a challenge. 

Table A10 – Basic service delivery measurement 

 

2 PART 2 – SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

2.1 Overview of the annual budget process 

 

Section 53 of the MFMA requires the Mayor of the municipality to provide general political guidance in the budget 

process and the setting of priorities that must guide the preparation of the budget. In addition, Chapter 2 of the Municipal 

Budget and Reporting Regulations states that the Mayor of the municipality must establish a Budget Steering 

Committee to provide technical assistance to the Mayor in discharging the responsibilities set out in section 53 of the 

Act.  

 

The Budget Steering Committee consists of the Municipal Manager, councillors responsible for financial matters, chief 

financial officer, senior managers responsible for at least the three largest votes in the municipality, manager 

responsible for budgeting, manager responsible for planning and any technical experts on infrastructure.  

 

The primary aim of the Budget Steering Committee is to ensure: 

• that the process followed to compile the budget complies with legislation and good budget practices. 

• that there is proper alignment between the policy and service delivery priorities set out in the Municipality’s 

IDP and the budget, taking into account the need to protect the financial sustainability of municipality.  
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• that the municipality’s revenue and tariff setting strategies ensure that the cash resources needed to deliver 

services are available; and 

• that the various spending priorities of the different municipal departments are properly evaluated and 

prioritised in the allocation of resources. 
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PART 2 – SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

2.1 Overview of the annual budget process 

 

Section 53 of the MFMA requires the Mayor of the municipality to provide general political guidance in the budget 

process and the setting of priorities that must guide the preparation of the budget. In addition, Chapter 2 of the Municipal 

Budget and Reporting Regulations states that the Mayor of the municipality must establish a Budget Steering 

Committee to provide technical assistance to the Mayor in discharging the responsibilities set out in section 53 of the 

Act.  

 

The Budget Steering Committee consists of the Municipal Manager and senior officials of the municipality meeting 

under the chairpersonship of the Mayor.  

 

The primary aim of the Budget Steering Committee is to ensure: 

• that the process followed to compile the budget complies with legislation and good budget practices; 

• that there is proper alignment between the policy and service delivery priorities set out in the Municipality’s 

IDP and the budget, taking into account the need to protect the financial sustainability of municipality;  

• that the municipality’s revenue and tariff setting strategies ensure that the cash resources needed to deliver 

services are available; and 

• that the various spending priorities of the different municipal departments are properly evaluated and 

prioritised in the allocation of resources. 

 

2.1.1 Budget Process Overview 

Section 21 (1)(b) of the MFMA prescribes that the Mayor of a Municipality must at least 10 months before the start of 
a financial year, table in Council a time schedule outlining key deadlines for the preparation, tabling and approval of 
the annual budget and also the review of the Integrated Development Plan. Some of the activities in the process plan 
will be conducted through virtual meetings, telephonic discussions and other electronic means. 

The municipality hopes to conclude the review process for the 2024-2025 IDP by the end of May 2024. The process 
plan was implemented from July 2023 financial year. Below is the timetable for the IDP/ budget process for 2024/25 
Municipal fiscal year.   
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IDP and Budget Process Plan for the 2024/2025 financial year 

MONTH ACTIVITY TARGET DATE 

PREPARATORY PHASE 

July 2023 • Review of previous year’s IDP/Budget 

process with MTEF included. 

• EXCO provides political guidance over 

the budget process and priorities that 

must inform preparations of the budget. 

• Tabling of the draft 2024-2025 IDP and 

Budget process plan to IDP steering 

committee/technical committee for 

comments and inputs. 

• Tabling of the 2024-2025 IDP and Budget 

process plan to council structures for 

approval. 

1-31 July 2023 

 

1-31 July 2023 

 

15 July 2023 

 

29 July 2023 

August 2023 • Ward-to-Ward based analysis data 

collection. 

• 4th Quarter Performance Lekgotla 

• Submit AFS (Annual Financial 

Statements) for 2022/23 to AG. 

• Submit 2022/23 cumulative Performance 

Report to AG & Council Structures. 

10 August 2023 -30 

September 2023 

26 August 2023 

31 August 2023 

31 August 2023 

 ANALYSIS PHASE  

September 

2023 

• Council determines strategic objectives 

for service delivery through IDP review 

processes and the development of the 

01 September 2023- 

December 2023 
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MONTH ACTIVITY TARGET DATE 

next 3-year budget (including review of 

sector departments plans). 

• Determine revenue projections, propose 

tariffs, and draft initial allocations per 

function and department for 2024-2025 

financial year. 

• Electronic Consultations with provincial 

and national sector departments on 

sector specific programmes for alignment 

(schools, libraries, clinics, water, 

electricity, roads, etc.). 

• Finalize ward based data compilation for 

verification in December 2023 

 

 STRATEGIES PHASE  

October 2023 • Quarterly (1st) review of 2023/24 budget, 

related policies, amendments (if 

necessary), any related consultative 

process. 

• Collate information from ward-based 

data. 

• Begin preliminary preparations on 

proposed budget for 2024/25 financial 

year with consideration being given to 

partial performance of 2023/24. 

• 1ST Quarter Performance Lekgotla 

(2023/24) 

29 October 2023 

 

 

1-31 October 2023 

1-31 October 2023 

 

 

28 October 2023 

 PROJECTS PHASE  

November 

2023 

• Confirm IDP projects with district and 

sector departments. 

1-30 November 2023 
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MONTH ACTIVITY TARGET DATE 

• Engage with sector departments’ 

strategic sessions to test feasibility of 

attendance to planned sessions. 

• Review and effect changes on initial IDP 

draft. 

 

 

 

 INTEGRATION PHASE  

December 

2023 

• Consolidated Analysis Phase report in 

place 

• IDP Steering/technical Committee 

meeting to present the analysis phase 

data. 

• IDP Representative Forum to present the 

analysis report 

01 December 2023 

 

02 December 2023 

 

07 December 2023 

January 2024 

 

• Review budget performance and prepare 

for adjustment. 

• Table Draft 2022/23 Annual Report to 

MPAC and Council. 

• Submit Draft Annual Report to AG, 

Provincial Treasury and COGHSTA. 

• Publish Draft Annual Report in the 

municipal jurisdiction (website etc.). 

• Prepare Oversight Report for the 2022/23 

financial year. 

• Mid-Year Performance 

Lekgotla/Review/Strategic Planning 

Session, (review of IDP/Budget, related 

policies and consultative process 

11-18 January 2024 

 

18 January 2024 

 

 

 

 

18 January 2024 
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MONTH ACTIVITY TARGET DATE 

February 

2024 

• Table Budget Adjustment. 

• Submission of Draft IDP/Budget for 2024-

2025 to Management. 

• Submission of Draft 2024-2025 

IDP/Budget and sector plans to Portfolio 

Committees. 

• Submission of 2023/24 Adjustment 

Budget to Budget Steering Committee 

• Submission of 2024-2025 Draft IDP and 

Budget to EXCO 

• Adjusted budget/IDP/SDBIP 2023/2024 

24 February 2024 

02 February 2024 

09-10 February 2024 

 

16-17 February 2024 

 

15 February 2024 

28 February 2024 

March 2024 • Submission of 2024-2025 Draft Budget to 

Budget Steering Committee 

• Council considers the 2024-2025 Draft 

IDP and Budget. 

• Publish the 2023-2024 Draft IDP and 

Budget for public comments. 

• Adoption of Oversight Report for 2021-

2022. 

16 March 2024 

 

31 March 2024 

 

31 March 2024 

 

 APPROVAL PHASE  
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MONTH ACTIVITY TARGET DATE 

April 2024 • Submit 2024-2025 Draft IDP and Budget 

to the National Treasury, Provincial 

Treasury and COGHSTA in both printed 

& electronic formats. 

• Quarterly (3rd) review of 2023-2024 

budget/IDP and related policies’ 

amendment (if necessary) and related 

consultative process. 

• IDP Technical committee to consider the 

draft 2024-2025 IDP. 

• IDP virtual/physical Representative 

Forum meeting to present the draft 2024-

2025 IDP to various stakeholders. 

• Consultation with National and Provincial 

Treasury, community participation and 

stakeholder consultation on the draft 

2024-2025 IDP. 

06 April 2024 

 

 

 

28 April 2024 

 

11 April 2024 

 

13 April 2024 

17 April 2024 -10 May 

2024 

 

May 2024 • 3rd Quarter Performance Lekgotla 

(2023/24) 

• Submission of 2024-2025 Final Budget to 

Budget Steering Committee 

• Final Draft Budget/IDP/SDBIP 2024/2025 

• Submission of Final Draft IDP/Budget for 

2023/24 to the MPAC for 

recommendations to Council and Council 

for approval. 

• Finalize SDBIPi for 2024-2025. 

• Develop Performance Agreements 

(Performance Plans) of MM, Senior 

03 May 2024 

 

 

15 May 2024 

 

 

26 May 2024 
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2.1.2 IDP and Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan 

 

The IDP process plan and the budget time schedule for the 2024/25 MTREF was tabled in Council in June 2023. 

 

The Municipality’s IDP is its principal strategic planning instrument, which directly guides and informs its planning, 

budget, management and development actions. This framework is rolled out into objectives, key performance indicators 

and targets for implementation which directly inform the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan. The 

Process Plan applicable to the fourth revision cycle included the following key IDP processes and deliverables: 

 

• Registration of community needs; 

• Compilation of departmental business plans including key performance indicators   and targets; 

• Financial planning and budgeting process; 

• Public participation process; 

• Compilation of the SDBIP, and 

• The review of the performance management and monitoring processes. 

 

The IDP has been taken into a business and financial planning process leading up to the 2024/25 MTREF based on 

the approved 2023/24 MTREF, Mid-year review and adjustments budget. The business planning process has 

subsequently been refined in the light of current economic circumstances and the resulting revenue projections.  

 

With the compilation of the 2024/25 MTREF, each department/function had to review the business planning process, 

including the setting of priorities and targets after reviewing the mid-year performance for 2023/24 financial year. 

Business planning links back to priority needs and master planning, and essentially informed the detail operating budget 

appropriations and three-year capital programme.  

 

2.1.3  Financial Modelling and Key Planning Drivers 

 

As part of the compilation of the 2024/25 MTREF, extensive financial modelling was undertaken to ensure affordability 

and long-term financial sustainability. The following key factors and planning strategies have informed the compilation 

of the 2024/25 MTREF: 

MONTH ACTIVITY TARGET DATE 

Managers, Middle Managers and all 

employees for 2024-2025 performance 

year. 

June 2024 

 

• Submission of the SDBIP to the Mayor 

and APAC or review. 

• Submission of 2024-2025 Performance 

Agreements to the Mayor. 

1-30 June 2024 
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• The Municipality growth (looking mainly on additional revenue from traffic fines) 

• Policy priorities and strategic objectives 

• Asset maintenance 

• Economic climate and trends (i.e inflation, Eskom increases, household debt, etc) 

• Performance trends (2023/24) 

• The approved 2023/24 adjustments budget and performance against the SDBIP 

• Cash Flow Management Strategy 

• Debtors payment levels 

• Investment possibilities 

• The need for tariff increases versus the ability of the community to pay for service 

• Improved and sustainable service delivery 

 

In addition to the above, the strategic guidance given in National Treasury’s MFMA Circulars 128 has been taken into 

consideration in the planning and prioritisation process. 

2.2  Overview of alignment of annual budget with IDP 

 

The Constitution mandates local government with the responsibility to exercise local developmental and cooperative 

governance.  The eradication of imbalances in South African society can only be realized through a credible integrated 

developmental planning process. 

 

Municipalities in South Africa need to utilise integrated development planning as a method to plan future development 

in their areas and so find the best solutions to achieve sound long-term development goals.  A municipal IDP provides 

a five year strategic programme of action aimed at setting short, medium and long term strategic and budget priorities 

to create a development platform, which correlates with the term of office of the political incumbents.  The plan aligns 

the resources and the capacity of a municipality to its overall development aims and guides the municipal budget.  An 

IDP is therefore a key instrument which municipalities use to provide vision, leadership and direction to all those that 

have a role to play in the development of a municipal area.  The IDP enables municipalities to make the best use of 

scarce resources and speed up service delivery. 

 

Integrated developmental planning in the South African context is amongst others, an approach to planning aimed at 

involving the municipality and the community to jointly find the best solutions towards sustainable development.  

Furthermore, integrated development planning provides a strategic environment for managing and guiding all planning, 

development and decision making in the municipality. 

 

It is important that the IDP developed by municipalities correlate with National and Provincial intent. It must aim to co-

ordinate the work of local and other spheres of government in a coherent plan to improve the quality of life for all the 

people living in that area. Applied to the Municipality, issues of national and provincial importance should be reflected 

in the IDP of the municipality.  A clear understanding of such intent is therefore imperative to ensure that the Municipality 

strategically complies with the key national and provincial priorities. 

 

The aim of this revision cycle was to develop and coordinate a coherent plan to improve the quality of life for all the 

people living in the area, also reflecting issues of national and provincial importance.  One of the key objectives is 
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therefore to ensure that there exists alignment between national and provincial priorities, policies and strategies and 

the Municipality’s response to these requirements. 

The national and provincial priorities, policies and strategies of importance include amongst others: 

• Government Programme of Action; 

• Development Facilitation Act of 1995; 

• Provincial Growth and Development Strategy (GGDS); 

• National and Provincial spatial development perspectives; 

• Relevant sector plans such as transportation, legislation and policy; 

• National Key Performance Indicators (NKPIs); 

• National Spatial Development Perspective (NSDP) and 

• National Priority Outcomes. 

The Constitution requires local government to relate its management, budgeting and planning functions to its 

objectives.  This gives a clear indication of the intended purposes of municipal integrated development planning.  

Legislation stipulates clearly that a municipality must not only give effect to its IDP, but must also conduct its affairs in 

a manner which is consistent with its IDP.   

 

In order to ensure integrated and focused service delivery between all spheres of government it was important for the 

Municipality to align its budget priorities with that of national and provincial government.  All spheres of government 

place a high priority on infrastructure development, economic development and job creation, efficient service delivery, 

poverty alleviation and building sound institutional arrangements. 

 

In line with the MSA, the IDP constitutes a single, inclusive strategic plan for the Municipality.  The five-year programme 

responds to the development challenges and opportunities faced by the municipality by identifying the key performance 

areas to achieve the developmental priorities mentioned above. 

 

 

Developmental priority Outcome  Role of EMLM Output  

Spatial Rationale Outcome 8 &9 • Provide land for human 

settlement 

• Zoning and rezoning of land 

• Prevent land invasions 

 

More efficient land 

utilization and release 

state land. 

Access to basic service 

delivery 

Outcome 6 • Provision of electricity 

• Roads and storm water 

control 

Reliable infrastructure 

services 

Local Economic Development Outcome 7,4 &11 • Creation of jobs 

• Support to emerging 

businesses (SMME”s) 

• Promote tourism 

Improved employment 

and municipal 

economy 

Financial sound management Outcome 9 &12 • Financial management and 

planning 

• Comply with legal financial 

requirements 

Sound financial 

management 
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• Revenue enhancement 

Good Governance and public 

participation 

Outcome 9 • Community participations 

• Intergovernmental relations 

Full participation of all 

structures and 

communities  

Organizational Development Outcome 9 • Human resource 

development and 

management 

• Organizational structure 

development 

• Executive and Council 

support 

Vibrant institution 

Social services Outcome 1 , 2 &10 • Education support and co-

ordination 

• Facilitation of health 

services 

• Community development 

services 

Improved community 

services 
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2.2.1 Free Basic Services: basic social services package for indigent households 

 

The social package assists residents that have difficulty in paying for services and are registered as indigent 

households in terms of the Indigent Policy of the Municipality. 

 

For the 2024/25 financial year anticipated indigents to be registered have been provided for in the budget and the 

indigent-base is expected to steadily increase in the MTREF period. In terms of the Municipality’s indigent policy 

registered households are entitled to 50 kwh of electricity, free waste removal, as well as special property rates rebates. 

Special discount on property rates will also be given to pensioners. 

Further detail relating to the number of households receiving free basic services, the cost of free basic services, 

highest level of free basic services as well as the revenue cost associated with the free basic services is contained in 

MBRR A10 (Basic Service Delivery Measurement) on. 
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2.3 Measurable performance objectives and indicators 

   

Performance Management is a system intended to manage and monitor service delivery progress against the identified 

strategic objectives and priorities.  In accordance with legislative requirements and good business practices as informed 

by the National Framework for Managing Programme Performance Information, the Municipality has developed and 

implemented a performance management system of which system is constantly refined as the integrated planning 

process unfolds. The Municipality targets, monitors, assesses and reviews organisational performance which in turn is 

directly linked to individual employee’s performance. At any given time within government, information from multiple 

years is being considered; plans and budgets for next year; implementation for the current year; and reporting on last 

year's performance. Although performance information is reported publicly during the last stage, the performance 

information process begins when policies are being developed, and continues through each of the planning, budgeting, 

implementation and reporting stages.  The planning, budgeting and reporting cycle can be graphically illustrated as 

follows: 

 

 

Figure 4 Planning, budgeting and reporting cycle 

The performance of the Municipality relates directly to the extent to which it has achieved success in realising its 

goals and objectives, complied with legislative requirements and meeting stakeholder expectations.  The municipality 

therefore has adopted one integrated performance management system which encompasses: 

• Planning (setting goals, objectives, targets and benchmarks); 

• Monitoring (regular monitoring and checking on the progress against plan); 

• Measurement (indicators of success);  
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• Review (identifying areas requiring change and improvement);  

• Reporting (what information, to whom, from whom, how often and for what purpose); and 

• Improvement (making changes where necessary). 

 

The performance information concepts used by the Municipality in its integrated performance management system are 

aligned to the Framework of Managing Programme Performance Information issued by the National Treasury: 

 

The following table provides the main measurable performance objectives the municipality undertakes to achieve this 

financial year. 

Overview of budget related-policies 

 

The municipality’s budgeting process is guided and governed by relevant legislation, frameworks, strategies and 

related policies. 

2.3.1 Review of credit control and debt collection procedures/policies 

 

The credit control and debt collection policy as approved by Council in the past is currently under review.  While the 

adopted policy is credible, sustainable, manageable and informed by affordability and value for money, there has been 

a need to review certain components to achieve a higher collection rate. Some of the possible revisions will include the 

lowering of the credit periods for the down payment of debt. In addition, emphasis will be placed on speeding up the 

indigent registration process to ensure that credit control and debt collection efforts are not fruitlessly wasted on these 

debtors. 

 

As most of the indigents within the municipal area are unable to pay for municipal services because they are 

unemployed, the Integrated Indigent Exit Programme aims to link the registered indigent households to development, 

skills and job opportunities.  The programme also seeks to ensure that all departments as well as external role players 

are actively involved in the reduction of the number of registered indigent households. 

 

The 2024/25 MTREF has been prepared on the basis of achieving an average debtors’ collection rate of 85 per cent 

on current billings. In addition, the collection of debt in excess of 90 days has been prioritised as a pertinent strategy 

in increasing the municipality’s cash levels. In addition, the potential of a payment incentive scheme is being 

investigated and if found to be viable will be incorporated into the policy. 

 

2.3.2 Asset Management, Investment and Funding Policy 

 

A proxy for asset consumption can be considered the level of depreciation each asset incurs on an annual basis. 

Preserving the investment in existing infrastructure needs to be considered a significant strategy in ensuring the future 

sustainability of infrastructure and the municipality’s revenue base. Within the framework, the need for asset renewal 

was considered a priority and hence the capital programme was determined based on renewal of current assets versus 

new asset construction. 
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Further, continued improvements in technology generally allows many assets to be renewed at a lesser ‘real’ cost than 

the original construction cost.  Therefore, it is considered prudent to allow for a slightly lesser continual level of annual 

renewal than the average annual depreciation.  The Asset Management and Funding Policy is therefore considered a 

strategic guide in ensuring a sustainable approach to asset renewal, repairs and maintenance and is utilised as a guide 

to the selection and prioritisation of individual capital projects. In addition the policy prescribes the accounting and 

administrative policies and procedures relating to property, plant and equipment (fixed assets). 

2.3.3  Budget Policy 

 

The budget process is governed by various provisions in the MFMA and is aimed at instilling and establishing an 

increased level of discipline, responsibility and accountability in the financial management practices of municipalities. 

To ensure that the municipality continues to deliver on its core mandate and achieves its developmental goals, the mid-

year review and adjustment budget process will be utilised to ensure that underperforming functions are identified and 

funds redirected to performing functions. 

2.3.4  Supply Chain Management Policy 

 

The Supply Chain Management policy was adopted by Council in September 2007 and the policy has been getting 

reviewed on annual basis and the changes made now are incorporated and presented in the resolutions paragraph. 

2.3.5 Virement Policy 

 

The Virement policy aims to empower senior managers with an efficient financial and budgetary amendment and 

control system to ensure optimum service delivery within the legislative framework of the MFMA and the municipality’s 

system of delegations.  The Virement policy was approved by Council in the past and is getting reviewed every financial 

year in respect of both Operating and Capital Budget Fund Transfers. 

2.3.6 Cash Management and Investment Policy 

 

The municipality’s Cash Management and Investment Policy was amended by Council in February 2013. The aim of 

the policy is to ensure that the municipality’s surplus cash and investments are adequately managed, especially the 

funds set aside for the cash backing of certain reserves. The policy details the minimum cash and cash equivalent 

required at any point in time and introduces time frames to achieve certain benchmarks. 

2.3.7 Tariff Policies 

 

The municipality’s tariff policies provide a broad framework within which the Council can determine fair, transparent 

and affordable charges that also promote sustainable service delivery. The policies have been approved on various 

dates and a consolidated tariff policy is envisaged to be compiled for ease of administration and implementation. 

 

All the above policies are available on the municipality’s website, as well as the following budget related policies: 

• Indigent 

• Petty Cash 

• Property rates 

• Borrowing 

• Cost containment 
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• Insurance management 

2.4 Overview of budget assumptions 

External factors 

 

Owing to the economic slowdown, financial resources are limited due to reduced payment levels by consumers.  This 

has resulted in declining cash inflows, which has necessitated restrained expenditure to ensure that cash outflows 

remain within the affordability parameters of the municipality’s finances. 

General inflation outlook and its impact on the municipal activities 

 

There are five key factors that have been taken into consideration in the compilation of the 2024/25 MTREF: 

• National Government macro-economic targets. 

• The general inflationary outlook and the impact on municipality’s residents and businesses. 

• The impact of municipal cost drivers. 

• The increase in prices for bulk electricity; and 

• The increase in the cost of remuneration.  

Collection rate for revenue services 

 

The base assumption is that tariff and rating decreases will decrease at a rate CPI rate or slightly lower over the long 
term. It is also assumed that current economic conditions, and relatively controlled inflationary conditions, will continue 
for the forecasted term. The rate of revenue collection is budgeted as a percentage of annual billings as follows: 
property rates 78%; Services charges electricity 100%; Services charges refuse 61%; other revenue 100%; Traffic 
fines 13%. The performance of arrear collections will however only be considered a source of additional cash in-flow 
once the performance has been carefully monitored. 

Growth or decline in tax base of the municipality. 

 

Debtor’s revenue is assumed to increase at a rate that is influenced by the consumer debtor`s collection rate, tariff/rate 

pricing, real growth rate of the municipality, household formation growth rate and the poor household change rate.  In 

addition, the following are some of the assumptions that have direct impact on debtors and collection rate as well 

revenue generation:  

• Property rates – 78% 

• Service charge electricity - 100% 

• Service charge refuse removal - 61% 

• Rental on facilities - 100% 

• Other revenue – 100% 

• Interest on outstanding debtors (exchange) - 30% 

• Interest on outstanding debtors (non-exchange) - 50% 

• Traffic fines – 11% 

 

Household formation is the key factor in measuring municipal revenue and expenditure growth, as servicing 

‘households’ is a greater municipal service factor than servicing individuals.  Household formation rates are assumed 

to convert to household dwellings. In addition the change in the number of poor households influences the net revenue 
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benefit derived from household formation growth, as it assumes that the same costs incurred for servicing the 

household exist, but that no consumer revenue is derived as the ‘poor household’ limits consumption to the level of 

free basic services. 

Salary increases 

MFMA circular 128 did not stipulate the salary increase projection and as a result, the proposal on salary and wage 

collective agreement was used. The proposed salary increases to be as follows: 

• 2024/25 – CPI 4.9%  

• 2024/25 – CPI 4.6% 

• 2026/27 – CPI 4.6% 

Impact of national, provincial and local policies 

Integration of service delivery between national, provincial and local government is critical to ensure focussed service 

delivery and in this regard various measures were implemented to align IDPs, provincial and national strategies around 

priority spatial interventions.  In this regard, the following national priorities form the basis of all integration initiatives: 

• Creating jobs; 

• Enhancing education and skill development; 

• Improving Health services; 

• Rural development and agriculture; and 

• Fighting crime and corruption. 

To achieve these priorities integration mechanisms are in place to ensure integrated planning and execution of various 

development programs. The focus will be to strengthen the link between policy priorities and expenditure thereby 

ensuring the achievement of the national, provincial and local objectives. 

Ability of the municipality to spend and deliver on the programmes 

 

It is estimated that a spending rate of at least 95% will be achieved on operating expenditure and 100% on the capital 

programme for the 2024/25 MTREF of which performance has been factored into the cash flow budget. 

2.5 Overview of budget funding 

2.5.1 Medium-term outlook: operating revenue 

 

The following table is a breakdown of the operating revenue over the medium-term and presents operating surplus of 

R18, 348 million in 2024/25 that is relatively not enough. 

 

Figure 5 Breakdown of operating revenue over the 2024/25 MTREF 

Tariff setting plays a major role in ensuring desired levels of revenue. Getting tariffs right assists in the compilation of 

a credible and funded budget. The Municipality derives most of its operational revenue from the provision of goods and 

services such as electricity and solid waste removal, property rates, operating and capital grants from organs of state 

and other minor charges (such as building plan fees, licenses and permits etc). 

 

The revenue strategy is a function of key components such as: 

• Growth in the municipality and economic development. 
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• Revenue management and enhancement. 

• Achievement of 85 per cent annual collection rate for consumer revenue. 

• National Treasury guidelines. 

• Electricity tariff increases within the National Electricity Regulator of South Africa (NERSA) approval. 

• Achievement of full cost recovery of specific user charges. 

• Determining tariff escalation rate by establishing/calculating revenue requirements. 

• The Property Rates Policy in terms of the Municipal Property Rates Act, 2004 (Act 6 of 2004) (MPRA), and  

• And the ability to extend new services and obtain cost recovery levels. 

 

The above principles guide the annual increase in the tariffs charged to the consumers and the ratepayers aligned to 

the economic forecasts. 

The proposed tariff increases for the 2024/25 MTREF on the different revenue categories are: 

• Property rates 

• Refuse removal 

• Electricity 

• Other 
 
For the medium-term, the funding strategy has been informed directly by ensuring financial sustainability and continuity.  

The MTREF therefore provides for a budgeted actual surplus of R13, 715 million, R10, 935 million and R5, 743 million 

in each of the financial years.  This surplus is not entirely intended to fund capital expenditure from own sources. 

 

2.6.2 Medium-term outlook: capital revenue 
 
Sources of capital revenue over the MTREF 

The above table is graphically represented as follows for the 2024/25 financial year. 
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Figure 6 Breakdown of the source of funding for 2024/25 MTREF 

Capital grants and receipts equate to 87% of the total funding source which represents R96, 218 million for the 2024/25 

financial year and decreases to R77, 309 million and increases to R78, 567 million in 2025/26 and 2026/27 financial 

years respectively. Only 13% of capital budgets is funded from internally generated revenue. 

 

 

2.7 Expenditure on grants and reconciliation of unspent funds 
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Table SA11 – Property rates summary 
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Table SA12a – Property rates by Category: Current year 
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Table SA12b – Property Rates by category Budget year 
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Table SA13a – Tariffs by category 
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Table SA14 – Household bills 
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Table SA23 – Salary, allowances & benefits of political office bearer/senior management 

 

Table SA24 – Summary of Personal numbers 
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Table SA36–Capital project list  
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